MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

NOTE: THE MECHANICS TYPE "LC" UNIVERSAL JOINTS WHICH REPLACED TYPE "C" ARE THE SAME
IN DESIGN EXCEPT THE "L" SERIES HAVE INCREASED SIZE JOURNALS, THE UNIVERSAL
JOINT REPAIR KITS ARE COMPOSED OF “"L" SERIES CROSS AND BEARINGS AND CAN BE
USED TO SERVICE UNIVERSAL JOINTS OF BOTH SERIES.

R-100 SERIES

TRANSMISSION TO REAR AXLE

FIG. 06-1 SPICER 1260 SERIES (WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1348, 1383)
FIG, 06-2 SPICER 1260 SERIES (WITH TRANSMISSION CODE 1374)
FIG, 06-3 MECHANICS 2-LCR (WITH TRANSMISSION CODE 1383)

R-110-120 SERIES
TRANSMISSION TO REAR AXLE

FIG. 06-6 SPICER 1260, 1270 SERIES (WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1301, 1302, 1303, 1348)

FIG, 06-7 MECHANICS 2-CSR, 2-LCSR (WITH 115" W.B. WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1301, 1302, 1303, 1348)
FIG. 06-8 MECHANICS 2-CSR, 2-LCSR (WITH 127" W.B. WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1301, 1302, 1303, 1348)
FIG. 06-9 MECHANICS 2-[RCR (WITH 115" W.B, WITH TRANSMISSION CODE 1374)

FIG. 06-10 MECHANICS 2-LRCR (WITH 127" W.B, WITH TRANSMISSION CODE 1374)

FIG. 06-4 SPICER 1260 SERIES (WITH TRANSMISSION CODE 1383) (R-110 ONLY) !

FIG, 065 MECHANICS 2-LCR (WITH TRANSMISSION CODE 1383) (R-110 ONLY)

R-130 SERIES
TRANSMISSION TO REAR AXLE
FIG. 06-12 SPICER 1350 SERIES (WITH 115" W.B. WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1302, 1303, 1320)

FIG. 06-13 SPICER 1310 SERIES (WITH 122" W.B. WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1302, 1303, 1320, 1374)
FIG. 06-11 MECHANICS 4-CSR (WITH 115" W.B, WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1302, 1303, 1320)

TRANSMISSION TO CENTER BEARING
FIG. 06-15 SPICER 1350 SERIES (WITH 134" W.B, WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1302, 1303, 1320)

FIG. 06-14 SPICER 1310 SERIES (WITH 134" W.B. WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1302, 1303, 1320, 1374)
FIG. 06-16 MECHANICS 4-CSR (WITH 134" W.B. WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1302, 1303, 1320)

CENTER BEARING TO REAR AXLE
FIG. 06-18 SPICER 1350 SERIES (WITH 134" W.B. WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1302, 1303, 1320)
FIG. 06-17 SPICER 1310 SERIES (WITH 134" W.B. WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1302, 1303, 1320, 1374)
FIG. 06-19 MECHANICS 4-CR (WITH 134" W.B. WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1302, 1303, 1320)

R-150 SERIES
TRANSMISSION TO CENTER BEARING

FIG, 06-20 SPICER 1350 SERIES
FIG. 06-21 MECHANICS 4-CSR

CENTER BEARING TO REAR AXLE

FIG, 06-22 SPICER 1350 SERIES
FIG. 06-23 MECHANICS 4-CR

PRINTED iIN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06~1



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

R-160 SERIES
TRANSMISSION TO CENTER BEARING

FIG. 06-24 SPICER 1410, 1350 SERIES (WITH 130, 142, 154, 172, 190" W.B.)
FIG. 06-25 SPICER 1410, 1350 SERIES (WITH 208" W.B.)

CENTER BEARING TO CENTER BEARING

FIG, 06-26 SPICER 1410, 1350 SERIES (WITH 208" W.B.)

CENTER BEARING TO REAR AXLE

FIG. 06-27 SPICER 1410, 1350 SERIES (WITH 130, 142, 154, 172, 190" W.B.)
FIG. 06-28 SPICER 1410, 1350 SERIES (WITH 208" W.B.)

RC-160 SERIES
TRANSMISSION TO REAR AXLE

FIG. 06-29 SPICER 1410, 1350 SERIES (WITH 106" W.B.)

TRANSMISSION TO CENTER BEARING
FIG, 06-30 SPICER 1410, 1350 SERIES (WITH 130, 142, 154, 172" W.B.)
CENTER BEARING TO REAR AXLE
FIG, 06-31 SPICER 1410, 1350 SERIES (WITH 130, 142, 154, 172" W.B.)
R-140-4x4 AND R-160-4x4
TRANSMISSION TO TRANSFER CASE

FIG. 06-32 SPICER 1350 SERIES (WITH TRANSMISSION CODES 1303, 1320)
TRANSFER CASE TO FRONT AXLE
FIG. 06-33 SPICER 1350 SERIES

TRANSFER CASE TO REAR AXLE

FIG. 06-34 SPICER 1350 SERIES (R-140-4x4)
SPICER 1400 SERIES (R-160-4x4)

! ALL SERIES
PROPELLER SHAFT GUARD

FIG, 06-35 R-150, R-160 SERIES
PROPELLER SHAFT BALANCING WEIGHTS AND CLAMPS

FIG. 06-36

06-2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

FIG. 06-1 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1260 Series) (Transmission To Rear Axle)

11 12
| ]
I ]
=7 2= il -
-------- = A
(RN
7/ '\
] 14 13
Main trans.
[ m——]

Rear axle

{R~100 Series ~ With Transmission Codes 1348, 1383)

A-38265

NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION TRANS. CODES I H PART NUMBER
1348 1383
] FLANGE
TraNs. Cooe 1348 ! 128 061 RI
1rans. Cooe 1383 I 128 918 R
NUT ! 1z 287 H
NUT ] 129 827 R]
PIN, cotren, 1/8 x 1-3/8" | 103 387
WASHER, FL. I 6 177 v
WASHER, ux., | 129 826 Rt
WASHER, tx., 3/4", tigut i 131 207
2 RING 1 Y 131 591 H
3 SRIDER, asM. {ORDER xIT) 2 2 127 296 RI1
Y SEAL 8 8 131 588 H
5 SHIELD E] 8 131 587 H
6 | BOLT-U [ 4 645 131 RI
7 YOKE, asM. | | 121 402 RI11
8 | RCTAINER i t 121 403 RI
9 | SEAL [ I 50 876 RI
10 TUBE, asM.
TRans. Cope [348 | 129 195 R9I
Trans. Cooe 1383 | 131 910 RYI

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-3



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

NO. REQ'D

DESCRIPTION

TRANS. CODES

1348 | 1383

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 06-1 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1260 Series) (Transmission To Rear Axle) - Continued

11 | LUBRICATOR, I/M", sTanT. | 2 ] 2 | 10g L5k
12 FLANGE I ; i27 792 RI|
NUT } ! 127 971 Rt
WASHER, FL., 3/4" I I 103 346
SLINGER | | 127 970 R
13 NUT, wex., 5/16NF 8 8 103 225
1 WASHER, Lk., 5/16", Meo, 8 8 103 320
15 PLUG ! I 123 153 RI
16 PLUG ! I 131 585 H
17 KIT, UNiv. JOINT 2 2 121 406 rR9|

06-4

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97 &
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

Main trans.

Rear axle

A-38266
FIG. 06-2 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1260 Series) (Transmission To Rear Axle)
(R-100 Series - With Transmission Code 1374)

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D I HPART NUMBER
1 | FLANGE ! 135 241 RI
2 | WASHER l 140 347 RI
3 | BOLT [ 9 kog 268
4 | FLANGE | 131 601 H
5 | BEARING (rounp) (orDER KiT) 8 131 589 Hx
6 | LUBRICATOR, 1/4", stenT. 2 109 Ush
7 | SHIELD 8 131 587 H
8 | seaL 8 131 588 H
9 | YOKE, asm. ] 121 402 R11
10 | NOT USED
It | SEAL | 50 876 RI
12 | RETAINER ! 121 403 RI
13 | TUBE, Aswm. | 140 371 R9!
14| BOLT-U 2 645 131 RI
15 | NUT I 127 971 RI
16 | WASHER, FL., 3/4" | 103 346
17 | RING 6 131 591 H
18 | FLANGE I 127 792 RI1

SLINGER I 127 970 RI
19 | NUT, MEX., S5/16NF b 103 025
20 | WASHER, 5/16", mep. L 103 320
21 | BOLT, Hex-np., 3/8NF x 1-1/8" n 181 365
22 | WASHER, vrk., 3/8", mep. Y 103 321
23 | KIT, uNiv. yoInT F 121 406 R9I

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS &

Main trans.
)
le—— —21
——
Rear axle
A-38267

FIG. 06-3 — PROPELLER SHAFT {(Mechanics 2-LCR) (Transmission To Rear Axle)
(R-100 Series - With Tronsmission Code 1383)

KEY ODESCRIPTION R:g:D | H PART NUMBER
I | BOLT 8 78 227 HA
2 | PLATE " 78 226 H
3 | BEARING (FLancep) (oRDER kiT) 4 112 453 Rl
4 | SEAL 8 12 176 RI
5 | RING b 95 409 H
6 | BEARING (Rounp) (ORDER KtT) 2 112 454 Rr9|
7 | YOKE, asm. | 74 924 Rr2)
8 | SEAL | 78 214 H
9 | WASHER ! 78 215 H
10 | RETAINER ] 78 213 H
1t | TUBE, asM. | 130 007 RII

{2 | SPIDER (0oRDER KiIT) . 2 112 178 Rri1
13 | NUT | 112 287 H
14 | WASHER i 62 17TV
15 | FLANGE { 127 793 Rf
SLINGER I 127 970 RI
16 | BEARING (rounp TaPPED) (ORDER KiT) 2 {12 455 R9l
17 | WASHER 2 78 229 H
18 | PLUG 2 78 205 H
19 | LUBRICATOR J 81 300 H
20 | FLANGE | 128 958 Ri
21 | KIT, univ, goinT 2 110 860 R9I

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06~6



MT-97 &
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

1|1 1'2
I~ ]
i \ L
— :/ ///-: N
E /‘ - =i 1
/ (Y
/ AN
(] 14 13
Main trans.
[ s— )

Rear axle

A-38265
FIG. 06-4 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1260 Series) (Transmission To Rear Axle)
{R-110 Series - With Transmission Code 1383)
NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION WHEELBASES | H PART NUMBER
ns 127
| FLANGE | ] 128 914 R
NUT I | 29 827 RI
WASHER, FL. I | 129 826 RI
WASHER, tk., 3/4", LienT ! ! 131 207
2| RING 4 4 131 591 H
3 SPIDER (ORDER KIT) 2 2 127 296 RIl
4 | sEAL 8 8 131 588 H
5 | SHIELD 8 g 131 587 H
6 | BOLT-U 4 4 645 131 RI
1 YOKE, aswm.
w.B. 15" i 121 402 R1I
w.B. |27" I 645 125 RLI
8 RETAINER
W.B. 115" { 121 403 RI
W.B. 127" | 47 458 H
9 SEAL
CORK
w.B. 115" ) 50 876 Ry
w.B. 127" | 47 460 H
WASHER (sTEEL ) I 47 462 H

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06~7



%74

MT-97
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION WHEELBASES I H PART NUMBER
o |
FIG. 06-4 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1260 Series) (Transmission To Rear Axle) ~ Continued
10 | TUBE, asm.
w.B. 115" i 131 914 R9I
Ww.B. 127" I 131 915 R
1 LUBRICATOR, 1/h", stent. 2 2 109 45%
12 FLANGE ! ! 117 837 RI
NUT I I 112 287 H
PIN, cotter, 1/ x 1-1/4" ) I 103 386
WASHER I I 62 177 V
13 ] NJT, wex., 5716NF ) 8 103 025
14 WASHER, k., 5/16", Meo. 8 8 103 320
15 PLUG
W.B. 115" i 123 153 RI
W.B. 127" | 20 059 VA
16 PLUG
w.B. 115" [ 131 585 H
w.B. 127" i 645 124 RI
17 KIT, UNIV. JOINT 2 2 121 406 R9!

06-8

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97 rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

Main trans.

Rear axle

A-38267

FIG. 06-5 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechanics 2-LCR) (Transmission To Rear Axle)
(R=110 Series - With Transmission Code 1383) .

]

KEY DESCRIPTION R:gD | M PART NUMBER
| | BOLT 8 78 227 HA
2 | PLATE 4 78 226 H
3 | BEARING (FuangeD) (oRDER KiT) it 112 453 rR9I
4 | SEAL 8 112 176 RI
5 | RING i 95 409 H
6 | BEARING (rounp) {ORDER KiIT) 2 112 45k R
7 | YOKE, asm. I 74 924 Rr21
8 | SEAL 1 78 214 H
9 | WASHER . L 78 2i5 H

AC | RETAINER I 78 213 H
B TUBE, asm.

For 115" w.B. 1 130 005 R11

For (27" W.B, L 130 006 RI}
12 | SPIDER (oroEr x17) R 12 178 R11
13 | NT I | 112287 H
th | WASHER | | 62 177V
15 | FLANGE || 82250 R93
16 | BEARING (rounp 74PPED) [ORDER KIT) 2 112 455 R9|
17 | WASHER 2 78 229 H
18 | PLUG 2 78 205 H
19 | LUBRICATOR | 81 300 H
20 | FLANGE , ) L | 128 958 Rr1
21 | KIT, univ. JoInT (L T Y L0 KT/ <~ 2 | 157 193 R9I

1

PRINTEDR IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-9



MT-97 rev. No. 2, 7/56
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

Main trans.

F—-zs

Rear axle

A-382688

FIG. 06-6 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1260, 1270 Series) (Transmission To Rear Axle)
(R=110, R=120 Series - For 115" W.B., Spicer 1240 Series, With Transmission Codes 1301, 1302, 1303, 1348)
(R-110, R=120 Series - For 127" W.B., Spicer 1270 Series, With Transmission Codes 1301, 1302, 1303, 1348)

No- REQ'D FLANGE SIZE
KEY DESCRIPTION TRANSMISSION CODES I H PART NUMBER
1301 1302 | 1303 1348 1260 | 1270
! FLANGE
w/TRans. Copes 1301, 1348 ! X X 117 831 RI
w/Trans. Cooes 1302, 1303 ! ! 117 832 RI
2 WASHER t ! x X b2 177 ¥
3 NUT
w/Trans. Copes 1301, 1348 ! X tiz 287 H
w/TraNs. CopEs 1302, 1303 I I X 59 585 R1
b FLANGE ! ! | I X X 131 601 H
5 BEARING {rounp) (orDER KiT) 4 Y Y 4 X x 131 589 Hx
6 | SEAL 8 8 8 8 X x 131 588 H
7 YOKE, asm. .
For 115" W.B. i | I i X 121 ho? RII
For 127" W.B. [ [ | | X 645 125 RYI
8 WASHER i I I i x X U7 U2 H
9 SEAL I i | ! X X 50 876 Ri
10 | RETAINER
For 115" W.B. | I i i x 121 %03 Ri
For 127" W.B. | | I } X 47 458 H

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06~10



MT-97 sev. No.2,7/% 2 OUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

N

NO. REQ'D

FLANGE SIZE
KEY DESCRIPTION TRANSMISSION CODES | H PART NUMBER
1301 1302 1303 l 1348 1260 | 1270
FIG. 06-6 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1260, 1270 Series) (Transmission To Rear Axle) - Continued
11 TUBE, as#4.
For | 15" w.B.
w/TRANS. CopEs 1301, 1302 ! | X 121 396 R9I
w/TRANS. CobE 1303 ! x 121 401 R91
w/1rRANS . CODE I31L8 | X 131 9i2 RII
For 127" W.B.
w/TraNs. Cobes 1301, 1302 1 x 121 378 R9I
w/TRANS. CoDE 1303 i x | 121 379 RYI
w/trans. Cooe 1348 ] x ] 13} 913 R9|
12 BOLT-U 2 2 2 2 % % 645 131 R
13 RING 6 6 6 6 X x | 131591 H
1 FLANGE | ] ] ' % % 117 837 Ri
15| NUT, wex., 5/16NF 1 y Y| o « x| 103 025
16 WASHER, (K., 5/16", meD. bl L 4 x X 103 320
17| PIN, correr, 1/8 x 1-1/4" | | | [ X % 103 386
18| BOLT, nex-np., 3/8NF x 1" 4 Y ] y X % 182 718
19 | WASHER, ix., 3/8", wmeo. ] ] Y Y x X 103 32
20 PIN, cotTer, /8 x 1-1/2" I ] | I x x 103 387
21 LUBRICATOR, /4", sTaHT. o | t % % 109 ksl
22 PLUG ! ! ] ! x X 103 788
23 KIT, uUNiv. JOINT H 2 H 2 X X 121 406 R9I
24 | SHIELD, TRUN. BRG. 8 8 8 8 X X i31 587 H
25 | NUT, AXLE FLa. ! I 1 ) X X 112 287 H
26 | WASHER, ric. nuT I I | ! x ' 62 177 v
|
] |
I
S E— -
| WL
] |
I
— C

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-11



MT-97
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

\f"‘ll

12

E~—13
K14

T-10 17 18 19 20
N ~ / / / .

Gy —"

Main trans,

Rear axle

A-38269

FIG. 06-7 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechonics 2-CSR, 2-LCSR) (Transmission To Rear Axle)
(R=110, R-120 Series - For 115" W.B., With Transmission Codes 1301, 1302, 1303, 1348)

NO. REQ'D
TRANSMISSION CODES
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
1301 | 1392 | 134

I | FLANGE

FOR TRANs., Cobes 130[, 1388 i I 98 770 RI

FOR TRANS., CoDEs 1302, 1303 74 353 RI
2 | WASHER ) 62 177 V
3| NUT

FOR TRANs., Copes 130}, 1348 ! | 112 287 H

FOR TRaNs., Copes 1302, 1303 ! 59 585 R
4 | BEARING (FLangeD) (ORDER KIT) 2 2 2 12 456 R9|
5 | STRAP 2 2 2 63 76k R
6 | PLATE 2 2 2 6l 771 RI
7 | BOLT i i Y 64 768 Ri
8 | SPIDER {orDER KIT) 2 2 2 12 178 r11
9 | SHIELD 8 8 8 78 208 H
10 | SEAL 8 8 8 112 176 RI
I | PLUG 2 2 2 78 205 H
12 | WASHER 2 2 2 78 229 H
13 | BEARING (rouno TapPED) (ORDER KIT) 2 2 2 112 455 R9Y
14 | rRiNG it i it 95 %09 H
15 | BEARING (rounp) {orpER k1T) 2 2 2 12 454 R9|
16 | LUBRICATOR, /4", sTanT. I | ! 81 300 H
17 | YOKE, asm. I L 74 924 Rr2Y

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-12



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS '

NO. REQ'D j
TRANSMISSION CODES |
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
1302
1301 1303 1348
FIG, 06-7 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechanics 2-CSR, 2-LCSR) (Transmission To Rear Axle) - Confinued

18 | SEAL I ! | 78 214 H
19 | WASHER I [ i 78 215 H
20 | RETAINER i I I 78 213 H
21 | TUBE, Aasm.

FOR_TRANS., CoDEs 1301, 1302, 1303 ! I 19 477 R2Y

FDR TRANS., CODE 13148 | 129 998 RI
22 | BEARING (Fuangep) {oRDER KIT) 2 2 2 122 453 R9I
23 | FLANGE i | I 82 250 R3
2k | soLT L Y 4 18 227 HA
25 | PLATE 2 2 2 78 226 H
26 | WASHER i I | 62 177 V
27 | nuT | | I 112 287 H
28 | KiT, umiv. goinT

FRT. I I ! 110 861 R9I -~

REAR ! | | 110 860 R9I
29 | PIN, cotTer, /8 x I-1/4" | | I 103 386
30 | PIN, cotter, 1/8 x 1-1/2" I | I 103 387

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-13



GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

- — §
S

[———28

Main trans.

Rear axle

A-38270
FIG. 06-8 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechanics 2-CSR, 2-LCSR) (Transmission To Rear Axle)
(R-110, R-120 Series - For 127" W.B., With Transmission Codes 1301, 1302, l?g@_,_ 1348)
NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION TRANSMISSION CODES | 1 PART NUMBER
1301 | 1302 | 1303 | 1348
) FLANGE
FOR TRANS., Cooes 1301, 1348 ! ] 98 770 R
FOR TRAns., Cooes 1302, 1303 ! 74 353 Ri
2 WASHER ! 62 177 V
3 | NuUT
FOR TRANS,, Cooes 1301, 1348 ! I 112 287 H
FOR TRANS., Cooes (302, 1303 | | 59 585 R
Y BEARING (FLaNGED) (ORDER KIT) 2 2 2 2 112 456 R9I
5 STRAP 2 2 2 2 63 764 R1
6 PLATE 2 2 2 2 64 771 RI
7 | BoLT L 1 4 [ 64 768 RI
8 | PLUG 2 2 2 2 78 205 H
9 | WASHER 2 2 2 2 78 229 H
10 | RING h b 4 L 95 409 H
I BEARING (Rouno TaPPED) (ORDER KIT) 2 2 2 2 112 455 R9I
i2 | SEAL 8 8 8 8 112 176 R)
13 | sHIELD - 8 8 8 8 78 208 H
14 YOKE, AsM. i | I I 98 373 RI1
(5 | RETAINER | ! | I 98 370 RI
16 | waSHER 2 2 2 2 98 369 RI
17 SEAL [ I ] I 98 368 RI

06~14

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

NO. REQ'D

[ TRANSMISSION CODES

I H PART NUMBER

’

KEY DESCRIPTION
1301 | 1302 | 1303 | 1248 -
FIG. 06-8 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechonics 2-CSR, 2-LCSR) (Transmission To Rear Axle) - Continued
18 TUBE, Asm.
FOR TRANS., Copes {301, 1302 ] ) 104 917 RI1
FOR TRANS., Coor 1303 I 113 218 RI§
FOR TRaNs., Cooe [348 “d 130 OI7 RII
19 BEARING {riLaNGED) [ORDER K1IT) 2 2 2 2 |12 453 R9|
20 | SPIDER (oRrDER KIT) 2 2 2 2 12 178 R11
21 FLANGE i I | ! 82 250 R3
22 | BOLT Y Y Y 4 78 227 HA
23 | PLATE 2 2 2 2 78 226 H
24 WASHER I i [ | 62 177 v
25 NUT l I | | 112 287 H
26 BEAR ING (rounp) (DRDER KIT) 2 F F F 112 454 R9|
27 PIN, cotter, /8 x 1-1/2" I ! ! | 103 387
28 KIT, UNIv. JOINT
FRT. i ! 1 i 110 861 R9| -
REAR | [ [ ! 140 860 R91
29 | PIN, cotter, /8 x 1-1/4" i i i ] 103 386
{
|
Jﬁ
- —
-
S
L —
—_‘[
N N

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-15



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

g /7

19 18 17

Main trans.

Rear axle

A-38271

FIG. 06-9 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechanics 2-LRCR) (Transmission To Rear Axle)
(R-110, R-120 Series = For 115" W.B., With Transmission Code 1374)

NO.
REQ'D

i H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION

I | FLANGE | 135 2k| RI
2 | WASHER i 140 347 RI
3 | BOLT I 9 o9 268

3| voke - 1 138 363 Ri
5 | RING |6 95 kog H
6 | SEAL 8 142 176 R)
7 | SHIELD 8 78 208 H
8 | PLUG 2 78 205 H
9 | WASHER | 2 78 229 H
10 | YOKE I 74 92k Rz
Il | WASHER 1 78 214 H
(2 | WASHER B 78 215 H
13 | RETAINER | 78 213 H
th | TUBE, asm. I 4o 368 Rl
15 | NUT ! 112 287 H
16 | FLANGE ) 82 250 R3
7 | BOLT I 78 227 HA
18 | PLATE 2 78 226 H
19 | WASHER ! 62 171 v
20 | PIN, cotTer, I/8 x 1-1/4" I 103 386
21 | LUBRICATOR, 1/8", sTanT. | 109 U461
22 | SPIDER (oroER KIT) 2 12 178 ri1
23 | BOLT, mEx-wo., 3/8NF x 1-1/8" b 181 365
2h | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mep. 4 103 321
25 | KIT, uNIv. JOINT [ 110 859 R9I
26 | KIT, UNiv. JOINT | 110 860 ROt

06~16

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

gl 121

Main trans.

O
o
s

Rear axle

A-38272

FIG. 06-10 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechanics 2-LRCR) {Transmission To Rear Axle)
(R=110, R=120 Series - For 127" W.B., With Transmission Code 1374)

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D I H PART NUMBER
I | FLANGE [ 135 2kt RI
2 | WASHER ! 140 347 R
3 | BOLT | 9 409 268
4 | voke | 138 363 RI
5 | PLUG 2 78 205 H
6 | WASHER 2 78 229 H
7 | BEARING (ORDER KiT) 4 112 45k R9j
8 | YOKE, asm. I 98 373 Rll_—
9 | RETAINER ! 98 370 RI
10 | WASHER 2 98 369 RI
Il | SEAL I 98 368 RI
12 | LUBRICATOR, I/4", stanT. | | 8i300H
13 | TuBE I | 150 367 RIL
1% | KIT, unIv. JOINT | L 110 860 R9I
15 | NUT | 112 287 H
16 | WASHER ! 62 177 v
}7 | FLANGE I 82 250 R3
18 [ BOLT N 78 227 HA
19 | PLATE 2 78 226 H

20 | PIN, cotTeEr, 1/8 x 1-1/4" ) 103 386

21 | RING 6 95 409 H

22 | SEAL 8 112 176 RI
23 | SHIELD 8 78 208 H

24 | BOLT, nex-wp., 3/8 x 1-1/8" [ 181 365

25 | WASHER, Lx., 3/8", men. Y 103 3214

26 | KIT, uNiv. JOINT [ 110 859 R9I

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




MT-97 &
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

Main trans.

- ;

Rear axle

A-38273

FIG. 06-11 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechanics 4-CSR) (Transmission To Rear Axle)
{R-130 Series - For 115" W.B., With Transmission Codes 1302, 1303, 1320)

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D | H PART NUMBER
I | FLANGE ! 64 788 Rri
2 | SHIELD 8 38 571 H
3 | WASHER 8 38 564 HA
k [ BEARING (FLanGen) (orOER KiT) LZ | 68 268 R9I
5 | strap | 2 1 €315 RI
6 | pLaTe [ 64 772 RI
7 | BOLT 4 64 769 Rt
‘8 | BEARING (roundp) (orDER KIT) 4 95 385 HAX
9 | RING | 4 95 078 H
10 | YOKE, asm. I 55 131 RI1
11 | WASHER e 12 283 v
i2 }jAL [ 12 282 v
13 | RETAINER I _[ j2 284 v
14 TUBE, asm. j

FOR TRANS., Copes 1302, 1320 | 1] 86506 Rl

FOR TRANS., CODE 1303 1 v 1 ti3e83ri

] |

15 | BEARING (rLancep) (orbErR KiT) 2 52 745 HX
16 | SPIDER (ORDER KIT) | 38 568 HBX
17 | PLUG 2 20 059 VA
18 | NUT ] 63 455 HA
19 | FLANGE | 134 883 RI
20 | PLATE 2 38 562 H
21 | BOLT Y 38 575 HB
22 | WASHER I 82 150 R)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-18



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

— ]
KEY DESCRIPTION Rgg:D I H PART NUMBER
|
FIG. 06-11 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechanics 4~CSR) (Transmission To Rear Axle) = Continved
23 | PLUG ! 103 877
24 | NuT
FOR TRANS., CopE 1302, 1303 i 59 585 RI
FOR TRANS., Cope [320 i 106 058 H
25 | WASHER (ForR TRANs., Cope 1320) ! 60 192 H
26 | PLUG I 38 572 H
27 | PIN, cotTer, 1/8 x 1-1/2" I 103 387
28 | PIN, correr, 1/8 x 1-3/4" I 103 388
29 | KIT, uNiv. JOINT
FRT. | 69 559 R9I
RE AR | 65 350 R92

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97 &
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

\*f‘“\ée 16 16 18 18

Main trans.

-
- :

Rear axle

A-38274
FIG. 06-12 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350 Series) (Tronsmission To Rear Axle)
(R-130 Series - For 115" W,B., With Transmission Codes 1302, 1303, 1320)
KEY DESCRIPTION R:gD I H PART NUMBER

I | FLANGE I 117 832 RI

2 | WASHER (For TRAns., Cooe {320) ! 60 192 H

3 | NUT

FOR TRANS., CopEs 1302, 1303 [ 1 59 585 Ri

FOR TRANS., CODE 1320 T 106 058 H

YOKE , AsM. i 646 516 Ry
5 | BEARING (rouno) (ORDER KiT) 8 80 253 R94

6 | WASHER 8 645 139 RI
7 | voke I 645 145 R9I

8 | PLUG i 20 059 VA

9 | WASHER i 645 148 Ri
10 | SEAL | 50 876 RiI
11 | RETAINER I 645 146 RI

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-20



MT-97 &
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS
KEY OESCRIPTION n:g:o I H PART NUMBER
FIG. 06-12 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350 Series) (Transmission To Rear Axle) - Continued

12 TUBE, AsM,

FOR TRANS., CoDES 1302, 1320 | 121 385 R9I

FoR TRANS., CooE 1303 I 121 388 R9I
i3 | BOLT-U 2 645 131 R
14 | RING 6 645 141 Ri
15 | LUBRICATOR, 1/4", steuT, 2 109 sl
16 | NUT | 63 455 HA
i7 | WASHER I 82 150 Ri
18 | WASHEF, ux,, 3/8", men. 4 103 321
19 | NUT, Hex., 3/8NF Y 103 026
20 | FLANGE I 647 148 RI
21 | PIN, cotver, 1/8 x 1-3/b" I 103 388
22 | BoLT b 72 906 RI
23 | WASHER, vLk., 7/16", meD. 4 103 322
2% | PIN, cotver, 1/8 x [-1/2" l 103 387
25 | SHIELD _ 8 645 138 R1
26 | KIT, univ. Joint 2 645 574 R92

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-21



MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56
GROUP 06 —~ PROPELLER SHAFTS @

B ]
_ //27 Main trans.
| eme—
FIG. 06-13 — PROPELLER SHAFT P
(Spicer 1310 Series)
(Transmission To Rear
Axle) (R-130 Series -
For 1)22" W.B., With —
Transmission Codes Rear axle
1302, 1303, 1320,
1374)
A-38275
DESCRIPTION R:g:D 1 H PART NUMAGER
[ FLANGE I 135 241 RI
2 | WASHER 1 140 347 R1
3 BOLT L 9 409 268
b | FLANGE T 131 60t H
5 BEARING (rounp) {ORDER KIT) 8 L 589 HX
6 | SEAL D 131 588 1
7 | YOKE, asm. [ 645 125 R1|
8 WASHER | U7 462 H
9 SEAL - I 645 127 RI
10 | RETAINER | 47 458 H
0| TuBe, asw. I
FOR TRANS.; Copes 1302, 1303 | | 139 172 RYI
FOR TRANS., Cope 1320 {47 ! 147 139 173 R91
FOR TRANS., Cope 1374 ] 139 175 RSl
]
12 BOLT -U 2 645 131 Rt
13 | RING 6 131 591 H
1 FLANGE I 647 148 RI
15 NUT, wex., 3/8NF 4 103 026
16 | WASHER, c(x., 3/8", meo. | & T ;3 3el
17 | PIN, cortter, 1/8 x 1-3/4" T 103 388
18 | BOLT, Hex-wp., 3/BNF x 1-1/8" y o 181 365
19 | WASHER, cx., 3/8", meo. ] 103 32)
20 LUBRICATOR,, {/4", sTaHT. | ) 110 347
21 SHIELD 8 131 587 H
22 NUT 1 63 455 HA
23 | WASHER I 82 150 RI
AN PLUG, Pi1PE, sLT., 1/8" | 20 059 VA
25 PLUG ! | 6h5 124 Rl
26 | RETAINER 8 | 645 138 Ri
27 KIT, univ. JOINT 2 121 406 R9I

PRINTED (N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-22



MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56

GROUP 06 — PROFELLER SHAFTS

FIG. 06-14 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1310 Series) (Transmission To Center Bearing)

Main trans. Rear axle
——
.
Ctr. brg.
A-38276

(R-130 Series - For 134" W.B., With Transmission Codes 1302, 1303, 1320, 1374)

KEY DESCRIPTION RESJD | H PART NUMBER
I FLANGE I 135 241 RI
2 WASHER | 140 347 RI
3 BOLT | 9 4og 268
4 YOKE, AsM. I 131 601 H
5 | WASHER, ik., 3/8", meb. Y 103 321
6 BOLT, Wex-Wo., 3/8NF x 1" b 182 718
7 RING k 131 591 H
8 | WASHER 4 131 588 #
9 KIT, UNIV. JOINT | 121 406 Rr9|
10 TUBE, asM.

FOR TRANS., Copes 1302, 1303 I 139 168 R9I

FOR TRANS., Cooe 1320 | 139 167 RYI

FOR TRANS., Cope I37H I 139 169 R9I
b PIN, coTTer, 3/32 x 3/4" 2 103 373
|2 NUT, WeEx., sToveEr 3/8NF 2 69 L58 R
13 | WASHER 2 80 158 H
1Y BOLT 2 84 589 Rr1I
15 FASTENER 2 72 246 RI
16 SHIELD I 72 247 R2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-23



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

N

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:o } H PART NUMBER
FIG. 06-14 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1310 Series) (Transmission To Center Bearing) ~ Continued
17 | sLINGES 1 72 240 RGI
18 SLEEVE ! 72 243 R
19 ENSULATOR | 72 255 R)
20 | BEAL ING | 72 229 RO2
21 SLINGER I 72 2Ly R
22 NUT, WEX., sTover |/UNF I £y Ls6 R
23 | BOLT, nex-np., I/NNF x 2-1/2" ] } 182 €72
2k SHIELD ! 72 239 K3
25 SLINGER | 72 238 kI
26 | SHIELD L 131 587 H
ZYILUBRICATOR, 1 /4", staHT. i 110 3&7
28 SPIDER (ORDER Ki7) [ 127 296 R11
29 BEARING (rounp) (ORDER KIT) L 131 589 HXx

T

T

117

—
1
]

T

06-24

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

jg— — -8

Main trans.

Rear axle

Ctr. brg.

A-38277

FIG. 06-15 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350 Series) (Transmission To Center Bearing)
(R-130 Series - For 134" W.B., With Transmission Codes 1302, 1303, 1320)

NO.

|

I H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION REQ'D
FLANGE ! 117 832 RI
2 | NuT
FOR TRANS., Cooes 1302, 1303 [ 59 585 Ri
FOR TRaNs., Cobe 1320 | 106 058 H
3 | voke | G4 SIE R
4 | WASHER, k., 7/16", meo. by 103 322
5 | BoLT 4| 72 906 RI
6 | RING Y 645 1L Ri
7 WASHER Y 6h5 139 RI
8 KIT, UNIV. JOINT |1 645 574 r92
Q TUBE, AsM. N
FOR TRANS., CooEs 1302, 1320 I 121 472 R9I
FOR TRANs., CODE {303 | 121 474 R9|
10 | PIN, correr, 3/32 x 3/4" | 103 373
I NUT 2 69 458 RI
12| WASHER E 80 158 H
13 | BOLT e 84 589 RrI

f:‘RlNTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-25



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D I HPART NUMBER

FIG. 06-15 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350 Series) (Transmission To Center Bearing) - Continued

14 | FASTENER IE 72 246 Rl

I5 | SHIELD I 72 247 R2

16 SLINGER i 72 240 R9I

17 | SLEEVE I | 72 243 Ryl

18 | INSULATOR L | 72 2k R

19 | BEARING, asw. N 72 229 R92

20 SL INGER | 72 2h1 RI

21 NUT I 69 456 RI

22 BOLT, nEx-nD., )/UNF x 2-1/2" I 182 672

23 | SHIELD | 72 239 R3

2% | SLINGER ! 72 238 Ri

25 | RETAINER 4 645 138 R1

26 PLUG i 123 153 Ri

27 PiN, coTTer, 1/8 x i-1/2" I 103 387

28 | SPIDER (oRDER K1T) ! 645 140 R21

29 | BEARING (Rounp) (ORDER KiT) I 80 253 R91

NERER

B

06-26

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

- ——28

Main trans. Rear axle
—D
—Do
Ctr. brg.
A-38278

FIG. 06-16 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechanics 4-CSR) (Transmission To Center Bearing)
(R-130 Series = For 134" W,B., With Transmission Codes 1302, 1303, 1320)

KEY DESCRIPTION R’;g:D t H PART NUMBER
I | BEARING {FiaNgED) (ORDER KIT) 2 68 268 R9I
2 | SEAL y 38 564 HA
3 | SHIELD 4 38 571 H
4 | SPIDER (oRDER KIT) [ 38 568 HBX
5 | BEARING (rouno) (oRDER kiIT) 2 95 385 HAX
6 | RING 2 95 078 H
7 TUBE , AsM,
ForR TRans, Cobe 1302, 1320 i 83 430 R9I
FOR TRANS, Cope 1303 | 84 Ug5 RII
~ 8 | NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
9 | STRAP 2 63 765 R
10 | BOLT b 64 769 RI
1T | PLATE 2 64 772 RI
12 | PLUG I 20 059 VA
13 ] SLINGER I 72 238 RI
th | SHIELD I 72 239 R3
{5 | BOLT, wex-wo,, |/UNF x 2-1/2" I 182 672
16 | NUT I 69 456 RI
17 | SLINGER | 72 241 R)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

T
KEY DESCRIPTION Rzg:n | H PART NUMBER
FIG. 06-16 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechanics 4-CSR) (Transmission To Center Bearing) - Continved

13 | BEARING, AswM, | 72 229 R92
19 | INSULATOR I 72 245 °RI
20 | SLEEVE [ | 72 2U3 RI1
21 | BOLT R ] 8L 539 RI
22 | WASHER I 80 158 H
23| NUT Lz 69 W58 RI
2k | PIN, corTer, 3/32 x 3/4" 2 103 373
25 | SLINGER L | 72 250 R9!
26 | SHIELD I 72 28] R2
27 | FASTENER ] 2 72 2h6 RI
23 | KIT, uNiv, JOINT T 69 559 R9I
29 | FLANGE [ b4 783 RI
30 | WASHER (For rrans, Cooe 1320) ] " 60 192 H
30 NUT

ForR tRaNs, Copes 1302, 1303 1 59 585 Ri

FOR TRaNs, Cooe 1320 I 106 058 H
32| PIN, corter, 1/ x 1 1/2" 103 387

s

06-28

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

Main trans.

Cir. brg.

7(::

Rear axle

FIG. 06~17 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1310 Series) (Center Bearing to Rear Axle)
(R-130 Series ~ For 134" W.B., Transmission Codes 1302, 1303, 1320, 1374)

A-38279

]

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:D I H PART NUMBER
1 | RETAINER I 47 458 H
2 | WASHER | 139 187 RI
3| SEAL I 139 188 RI
L] YoKE, ask, [ 645 125 Ril
5] PLUG I 645 124 RI
6 | LUBRICATOR, I/4" stent, 2 110 347
7 KIT, uNiv, JoiNT 2 121 Y406 R9|
3| SHIELD 3 131 537 H
9 | WASHER 3 131 588 H
10 | BEARING (rounp) (omDER x1T) 8 131 589 HX
It | RING | 6 131 591 H
12 | TUBE, Asw. I 139 177 R9I
13 [ NT 1 63 455 HA

14| WASHER 1 82 150 Rl
15 [ FLANGE [ 647 148 Ri
16| SLINGER I 82 248 RI
17| NUT, mex., 3/8NF 4 103 026
18 | WASHER, 3/8", mep, Y 103 32!

19 | BOLT-U 2 645 131 RI
20 | PIN, cotter, 1/8 x 1-1/2" [ 103 386
21 | SPIDER (ORDER KiT) 2 127 296 RI |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06~29



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

[ ——20

Ctr. brg.

Rear axle

FIG. 06~18 ~ PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350 Series) (Center Bearing To Rear Axle)

A-38280

{R-130 Series - For 134" W.B., With Transmission Codes 1302, 1303, 1320)

KEY —r DESCRIFPTION R:g‘-D )} H PART NUMBER
1| RETAINER J 57434
2 | WASHER I 47 462 H
3| SEAL J 645 127 RI
b YOKE, asw, I 121 344 RI)
51 PLUG J 645 144 Ry
6 | LUBRICATOR, I/4" stent, 2 109 Lsh
7| SPIDER {ompER KIT) [ 645 140 R2|
3| RETAINER 8 645 138 RI
9 | WASHER | 3 645 139 RI
10 | BEARING {0RDER KIT) 8 80 253 R9I
(1] RING 6 645 141 RI
12 | TUBE, Asm, [ 121 380 R91

137 NUT ! 63 455 HA
i | WASHER | 82 150 RI
15| FLANGE I 647 148 RI
16 | SLINGER [ 82 248 RI
17 | NUT, WEx,, 3/8NF 4 103 026

18 | WASHER, k., 3/8", mep, Y 103 321

9] BoOLT-U 2 645 131 RI
20 | KIT, uNiv, JoINT 2 645 574 R92
21 | PLUG | 20 059 VA
22| PIN, corter, 1/8 x 1-3/4" | 103 388

06~30

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

WroHOO

L Ctr. brg. Rear axle
A-aﬁtTJ
FIG. 06-19 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechanics 4-CR) (Center Bearing To Rear Axie)
(R-130 Series - For 134" W.B., With Tronsmission Codes 1302, 1303, 1320)
KEY DESCRIFTION R:g"D { H PART NUMBER

I | RETAINER | 12 28L v
2 | WASHER 2 12 283 v
3| SEAL i 95 075 H
4] YOKE, asw, ! 55 131 Rl
5[ SHIELD 8 38871 H

SEAL 8 38 564 HA
7 | BEARING (rouno) ({oRDER k1T) 6 95 385 HAX
8| RING 6 95 078 H
9| SPIDER (oroER K1T) 2 38 568 HBX
10| TUBE, asw, ] 76 991 R11
i NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
12| PLUG 2 20 059 VA
13| PLUG, piPE, sa-D,, /8" | 103 865
14 | BEARING (FLANGED) (ORDER KIT) 2 52 745 HX
5 BOLT L 38 575 HB
16 | PLATE , 2 33 562 H
i7[ KIT, univ, goint {FrT.) ! 65 706 R92
(8| KIT,-univ, JoinT (REAR) ] 65 350 R92

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-31




MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

Main trans.

)

Ctr. brg.

A.38282

FIG. 06-20 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350 Series) (Transmission To Center Bearing)

(R-150 Series)

NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION TRANSMISSION CODES I H PART NUMBER
1303 1320
! FLANGE I i 117 832 RI
2] T
FOR TRANS. CoDE 1303 59 585 RI
FOR TRANS. COOE 1320 I 106 058 H
3 | YOKE I ' 646 516 RI
b WASHER, k., 7/16", meo. it it 103 322
5 | BOLT 4 4 72 906 RI
6| RING 4 ] 645 14t RI
7 WASHER b 4 645 139 RI
8 | KIT, univ. JOINT I | 645 574 RY2
9 TUBE, AsM.
130, 142" w.B.
FOR TRANS. CooE 1303 I 121 b7h R9|
For TRans, Cooe 1320 121 472 R9|
154" w.B.
FOR_TRaNS. CoDe 1303 ] 121 475 R9Y
FOR TRANs. CoDE | 121 476 R9I
172" W.B.
FOR TRANs. CODE | 126 922 R9|
FOR_TRANs. CODE | 126 923 R9l

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-32



MT-97
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

L NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION TRANSMISSION CODES | H PART NUMBER
1303 [ 1320
FIG., 06-20 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350 Series) (Transmission To Center Bearing) - Continued
10| PIN, cotter 3/32 x 3/4" 2 2 i 373
1 NUT, weEx., 3/BNF sTover 2 2 69 458 R
12 WASHER 2 2 80 158 H
13 BOLT
ForR R-150 2 8k 589 Ri
ForR R-153 2 2 8k 588 rI
1h FASTENER 2 2 72 246 R)
15 | SHIELD I [ 72 247 R2
16 SLINGER, AsM. 1 1 72 240 R9|
17 l SLEEVE, asM. i i 72 243 RN
18 | INSULATOR [ [ 72 245 R1
19 [ BEARING, AsM. [ I 72 229 R92
20 | SLINGER I i 72 241 RI
21 NUT, HEx., |/UNF stover ! ! 69 L56 RI
22 BOLT, nex-up., V/UNF x 2-1/2" ! ! 182 672
23 SHIELD [ I 72 239 R3
24 | SLINGER | [ 72 238 RI
25 | RETAINER 4 4 645 138 RI
26 LUBRICATOR, 1/4", stant. | | 109 U5k
27 | wWASHER 1 | 60 192 H
28 | PIN, corter, 1/8 x i-1/2" ! | 103 387
29 | SPACER (ror R-153) 2 2 84 053 RI
30| SPIDER (orbER xiT) [ I 645 4o R2i
3 BEARING (Rounp) (oroER k17) I i 80 253 R9!I
—_——
—_—
AJr -
—
I
—
e
_ |
- |
R
R R

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-33



MT-97
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

Main trans. Rear axle

. )

= |
Ctr. brg.
A-38283
FIG. 06-21 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechanics 4-CSR) (Transmission To Center Bearing)
(R-150 Series)
. NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION TRANSMISSION CODES ! H PART NUMBER
1303 1320
I | BEARING (rranceDp) (oRDER kiT) 2 2 63 263 Rr9J
2 | SEAL 4 Y 33 56U HA
3 | SHIELD 4 4 33 571 H
4 | SPIDER (oroeRr kiT) I I 33 563 HBX
5+ BEARING (Rounp) (oRDER xiT) 2 2 95 335 HAX
6 | RING 2 2 95 078 H
T | TUBE, asm,
For 130, 142" w.B.
TRANS, Cope 1303 34 hgs R
TRANS, Cope 1320 33 430 R9|
For 154" W, B,
TRANS, CopE 1303 | 34 496 Rt
TRANS, CoDE 1320 33 429 Ry
For 172" W.B,
TRANS, Cope 1303 i 34 329 RIt
TRANS, Cope 1320 . ! 84 323 RII
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
9 | STRAP 2 ? 63 765 RI
10 | BOLT 4 4 64 769 RI

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-34



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

NO. REQ'D

DESCRIPTION

TRANSMISSION CODES

I H PART NUMBER

1303 [ 1320
FIG. 06-21 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechanics 4-CSR) (Transmission To Center Bearing) = Continued
1 | PLATE 2 2 64 772 RI
2 [ PLUG I | 20 059 VA
13 | SLINGER ] i 72 238 R}
14 | SHIELD I | 72 239 R3
15 | BOLT, Hex-Ho., I/OUNF x 2-1/2" i 0 182 672
16 | NUT ' 1 69 ls6 RI
17 | SLINGER | i 72 241 Ri
13 | BEARING, AsH ., | I 72 229 R92
19 | INSULATOR ! | 72 245 RI
20 | SLEEVE, asw, ! ! 72 243 RY
|
21 | BOLT
I For R-150 2 2 8k 539 R
FOR R-153 2 2 3l 538 Ri
22 | WASHER 2 2 80 158 H
23 [ NUT, Hex., 3/3NF stover 2 2 £9 153 Ry
2k | PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 3/b" 2 2 103 373
25 | SLINGER, aswM, | I 72 240 R9i
26 | SHIELD | I 72 247 R2
27 | FASTENER 2 2 72 2L6 RI
23 | SPACER (ror R-153) 2 2 | 84 osBRi
29 | FLANGE
T FOR TRANS, CooE 1320 ! ol 733 R1
FOR TRANS, Cooe 1303 | 98 930 RI
_“,‘_‘.;
30 | WASHER ] 60 192 H
31 [ NUT L
FOR TRANS, CobE 1303 ! 59 53% Ri
FOR TRANS, CoDE 1320 [ 106 058 H
32 | PIN, cotter, /3 x i-1/2" I ) 103 337
33 | KIT, uNnsy, JoINT 1 | 69 599 R9I
N
— ]
PN [
I L
]
T

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-35



MT-97 &
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

14
Main trans.
— =
Ctr. brg. Rear axle
A-38284
FIG. 06-22 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350 Series) {Center Bearing to Rear Axle)
[ ] (R-150 Series)
NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION REAR AXLE | H PART NUMBER
1403 1457
t | RETAINER [ 1 47 453 H
2 | WASHER I I b7 462 H
3 [ WASHER [ t 645 127 RI
L YOKE, asw, [ [ 121 34b Ri|
5| LUBRICATOR, /47, stant, 2 2 109 Lsk
6| KIT, untv, goinT 2 2 645 574 R92
7 | RETAINER 3 3 6h5 138 RI
3 | WASHER 3 8 645 139 RI
9 | RING 6 6 645 141 RI
10 | TUBE, asu,
For 130" W.B,
REAR AxLE CooE 1403 | 121 380 R9I
REAR AXLE Cooe [U57 121 383 R9I
ror 142, 154" w8,
REAR AxLE CopE |403 ! 122 446 R9I
REAR AXLE CODE 1157 121 384 R9|
For 172" W,B.
rear AxLE Cooe 1403 ! 122 447 R9|
REAR AXxtE Cooe 1457 [ 121 362 R9|
Il Nt
FOR_REAR axLE CooE 1403 63 455 HA
FOR REAR Axte Cope [h57 | 106 058 H

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-36




MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

N

NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION REAR AXLE ) H PART NUMBER
403 | s
FIG., 06-22 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350 Series) (Center Beoring to Rear Axle) - Continuved
12 WASHER
FOR REAR AXLE CooE 1403 f 82 150 Ri
FOR REAR AXLE Coot IU57 { 60 192 H
13| FLANGE
ForR REAR AXLE Cope (403 647 148 RI
FOR REAR AXLE Cope 1457 ! 117 822 R}
1 SL INGER .
FOR REAR AXLE CooE 1403 32 243 RI
FOR REAR AXLE CODE 457 49 337 H
5] NUT, wex., 3/3NF Y Y 103 026
16| WASHER, vk ., 3/3", meo, 4 Y 103 32]
17| BOLT-U 2 2 645 131 RI
13| PIN, cotTer, 1/3 x 1-3/4" i [ 103 333
19 PLUG | | 20 059 VA
2ﬂ SPIDER (oRDER K1T) 2 2 645 1ho R2)
21| BEARING (rouno) {ORDER KiT) 3 3 80 253 R9)
2
E—
—
R

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-37



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

Main trans.

FIG, 06-23 —~ PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechanics 4-CR} (Center Bearing To Rear Axie)
(R-150 Series)

Ctr. brg.

/

Rear axle

A-38285

NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION REAR AXLE | H PART NUMBER
v 1403 1457
i RETAINER ! [ 12 28k v
2 | WASHER 2 2 12 283 v
3 | SEAL ! i 95 075 H
1 YOKE, asM. I | 55 131 Rl
5 | SHIELD 8 [ 38 571 H
6 | WASHER 8 8 38 564 HA
7 | BEARING (rounp) (orDER k17) 6 6 95 385 HAX
8 | RING 6 6 95 078 H
9 | SPiDER (oROER KIT) 2 2 38 568 HBX
10 TUBE, asm.
For 130" W.B.
REAR AXLE Cope 1403 t 76 991 RII
REAR AXLE COOE |457 | 60 273 RI1
For 142, 154" w.B.
rear axLe Cooe 1403 | 76 992 R1}|
ReEar AxLe Cope 1457 60 275 RI1
For 172" W.B.
REAR_AxLE Cooe 1403 | 84 830 RI|
REAR AxLE CoDE 1457 98 208 RI|
1 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
12 PLUG 2 2 20 059 VA
13 | PLUG, PiPE, sa-HD., /8" I I 103 865
14 BEARING (FLANGED) (ORDER KIT) 2 2 52 745 HX
15 BOLT 4 Y 38 575 HB
16 PLATE 2 2 38 562 H
17 KIT, untv. JoINT (REAR) | | 65 350 R92
i8 KIT, uNiv. JOINT (FRT.) | | 65 706 R92

06-38

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION REAR AXLE I 4 PART NUMBER
I
FIG. 06-23 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Mechanics 4~CR) (Center Bearing To Rear Axle) - Continved

19 PIN, cotter, 1/8 x 1-3/4" I I i} 388
20 NUT

FOR REAR AxLE Cope I403 63 455 HA

FOR REAR AXLE Cope 1457 J 106 058 H
21 WASHER

FOR REAR AxLE Copr 1403 ; 82 150 Ri

FOR REAR AxLE Cope (457 I 60 192 H
22 FLANGE

For reaR axLE Cooe 403 | 82 292 RI

FOR REAR AXLE Coog 1457 | 89 707 H
23 | SLINGER

FOR REAR AXLE CoDe 1403 82 248 Rr|

FOR REAR AXLE Cope 1457 49 387

»

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-39



MT-97 rev. No. 2, 7/56 &
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

s 14 /15 16 17 18 16 19 20 21 22

A P R
/ ’ ! ’30(
¢

faid

e

Main trans, Rear axle
—= =3
=
Ctr. brg.
v A-38286
FIG. 06-24 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Transmission To Center Bearing)
(R-160 Series - With 130, 142, 154, 172, 190" W.,B,)
(Below 9400 - Spicer 1410 Series)
(9400 Up = Spicer 1350 Series)
NO. REQ'D iH PART NUMBER
TRANS. CODES
KEY ]
DESCRIPTION :ggg BELOW 9400 9400 AND UP
1303 1322
|
L | FLANGE ] ]
FOR TRANS. Cope 1303 | 117 832 RI 117 832 Rl
For TRaNS. Cope 1323 ! 95 851 RI 95 851 Ry
2 | NT
For TRANs. Cope 1303 I 59 585 Rl 59 585 RI
FOR TRANS. Cope 1323 ) ! 95 853 RI 95 853 Rl
2 | YOKE . ] ], 645 185 RI 6Ub 516 RI
I | wASHER, Lk., /16", meo. 4 4 103 322 103 322
5 | BOLT N Y 72 906 R| 72 906 RI
6 | RING 4 } 645 141 R 645 141 RI
7 | BEARING (rouno) (orDER kiT) Y 'l 80 253 R9I 80 253 R9i
8 | WASHER } i 645 139 RI 645 139 RI
9 | RETAINER L l 645 138 Rl 645 138 RI
{0 | SPIDER (oRDER kiT) i ! 74 254 RII 645 140 R21

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-40



MT-97 rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

NO. REQ'D I H PART NUMBER
TRANS. CODES
KEY DESCRIPTION 1305 :
1306 BELOW 9400 9400 AND UP
1303 1322
1323
|
FIG. 06-24 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Transmission To Center Bearing) - Continued
I TUBE, AswM.
130, 142" W.B.
FOR TRANSs. CopE [303 | 74 284 Ry 122 442 RrR9
FOR TRANS. Cope 1323 97 085 Ry 122 44l R
154" w.B.
FOR TRANS. CopE 1303 ! 74 285 RiI 122 443 RYI
FOR TRANS. CopE 1323 | 97 086 RI I 122 445 R9J
172" W.B.
For TRANS. CooE 1303 | 74 288 RrII 122 450 R9|
ForR TRANS. Cope 1323 97 087 RI1I 122 451 R9I
190" W.B.
FOR TRANS. CoDE 1303 i 80 666 RI 122 440 RY)
FOR TRANS. CopE 1323 | 97 08I RiI 122 b4 R91
12 | SLINGER I I 96 525 H 96 525 H
13 | SHIELD ] ! 96 557 H 96 557 H
14 | SCREW, mD-HD., sLT., No. [ONF x 3/8" ] 4 100 763 100 763
| CARRIER I f 96 238 H 96 238 H
16 | SEAL
FOR TRANS. CopE 1303 2 2 96 246 Hx 96 246 Hx
FOR TRANS. CODE 1323 ! | 96 245 Ha 96 245 H
17 | BEARING,-3ém. ! b 96 243 H 96 243 H
18 | SPACER i I 96 248 H 96 248 H
19 | HOUSING i { 96 244 H 96 244 H
20 | INSULATOR ! | 96 237 HC 96 237 HC
21 | WASHER ! ! 72 907 R| 72 907 R)
22 | NT I I 72 908 RI 72 908 R|
23 | NuT, HEx., 3/8NF 6 6 103 026 103 026
24 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", sEp. 6 6 103 321 103 321
25 | BOLT, nex-wo., 3/8NF x 7/8" 6 6 182 717 182 717
26 | WASHER, Lk., No. IO, MED. it 4 106 497 106 497
27 | NJT, HEX., No. IONF 4 4 103 088 103 088
28 | SHIELD I 1 96 588 Hx 96 588 Hx
29 | LUBRICATOR, |/4", steHT. i | 109 45k 109 454
30 | LUBRICATOR, 1/8”, eLaow, 67-1/2 vee. ] ! 109 350 109 350
31 | PIN, cotTer, I/8 x 1-1/2" | I 103 387 103 387
32 | KIT, UNIv. JOINT | i 74 289 R9| 645 574 R92

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-41



MT-97 rev. No. 2, 7/56

%]

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

@G~

e
AT
~

, < 14
1 19 20
//1 Eg 12 13 /6 18 }7 18 17
%%/ / /oy /

Main trans. Rear axle
——>
—
Ctr. brg.
A-38287
FIG. 06~25 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Transmission To Center Bearing)
(R-160 Series - With 208" W.B.) (9400 Up - Spicer 1350 Series) (Below 9400 - Spicer 1410 Series)
NO. REQ'D t H PART NUMBER
TRANSMISSION CODES W
KEY DESCRIPTION
‘8, §§§§ BELOW 9400 9400 AND UP
I'| FLANGE
FOR TRANS. CODE 1303 I 117 832 RI 117 832 Rl
FOR TRANs. Cooes 1322, 1323 i 95 851 R} 95 851 RI
2| NOT USED
3| NUT
FOR TRANS., CODE ]303 ] 59 585 RI 59 585 R
FOR TRANS., Cooes 1322, 1323 95 353 RI 95 853 RI
L] YOKE ! ! 645 181 R 6k6 516 Ri
5| WASHER, k., 7/16", meo. L i 103 322 103 322
"6l BOLT 1 L 72 906 RI 72 906 RI
71 RING L 1 645 141 RI 645 141 R|
8| BEARING {rouno) (oROER Kk1T) 4 L 80 253 R9I 80 253 R9I
9] WASHER 1 b 645 139 R 645 139 RI
10| RETAINER it L 645 138 RI 645 138 RI
1| SPIDER {oroER KIT) | i 74 254 RII 645 140 R2|
{2| TUBE, AsM.
FOR TRANS., ConE 1303 I 80 260 RI|I 122 439 R9I
FOR TRANS., Copes 1322, (323 ! 106 309 RI! 122 438 Rr9)
13| SLINGER [ [ 96 525 H 96 525 H

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-42



MT-97 rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

I H PART NUMBER

NO. REQ'D
TRANSMISSION CODES
KEY DESCRIPTION
§ §§§§ BELOW 9400 9400 AND UP
- intalale L
FIG. 06-25 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Transmission To Center Bearing) - Continued
th | SKIELD ! ! 96 557 H 96 557 H
15 | SCREW, RD=HD., SiLT., No. |ONF x 3/8" ] 100 763 100 763
16 | CARRIER 2 2 96 238 H 96 238 H
17 | SEAL
FOR TRANS., CoDE |303 2 96 246 HX 96 246 Hx
FOR TRANS., CoDES 1322, 1323 2 2 96 245 H 96 245 H

18 | BEARING, asm. I ! 98 280 H 98 280 H
19 | SPACER | | 98 279 H 98 279 H
20 | HOUS ING ] | 96 244 H 96 244 H
21 | INSULATOR I | 96 237 HC 96 237 HC.
22 | WASHER, tx., 3/8", mMeo. 6 6 103 321 103 321
23 | NUT, mex., 3/ONF 6 6 103 026 103 026
24 | BOLT, wex-~wp., 3/8NF x 7/8" 6 6 182 717 182 717
25 | WASHER, tx., No. 10, MEo. b ! 106 bo97 106 497
26 | NUT, Hex., No. IONF L I 103 088 103 088
27 | SHIELD, asm. ! | 96 558 Hx 96 558 HX
28 | LUBRICATOR, 1/4", staHT. | I 109 45k 109 45y
29 | PIN, coTTer, I/8 x 1-1/2" ] | 103 387 103 387
30 | KIT, UNIV, JOINT | | 74 289 R9I 645 574 R92
31 | LUBRICATOR, 1/8", eLsow 67-1/2° i { 109 350 109 350

IR

_1

T

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

ha——-28

Main trans.

Ctr. brg.

Ctr. brg.

Rear axle

FIG. 06-26 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Center Bearing To Center Bearing)
(R-160 Series - With 208" W.B.)
(Below 9400 - Spicer 1410 Series)
(9400 Up - Spicer 1350 Series)

A-38288

I H PART NUMBER
KEY DESCRIPTION Rgg;o BELOW 9400
9400 AND UP
| | FLANGE I 75 516 RI 120 367 RI
2 | WASHER f 60 192 H 60 192 H
3| NT i i06 058 H 106 058 H
4 | BEARING {rounp) (oRrDER kiT) ] 80 253 R9I 80 253 R9I
WASHER } 645 139 RI 645 139 Ri
6 | RETAINER 4 645 138 Ri 645 138 Ri
7 | SPIDER j 74 254 RIt 645 140 Re
8 | BOLT-U 2 645 131 RI 645 131 R)
9 | RING 4 645 b1 R) 645 141 RI
10 | TUBE, AsM. | 80 266 Rt 122 436 R9I
11 | SLINGER ! 96 525 H 96 525 H
12 | SHIELD | 96 557 H 9% 557 H
13 | SCREW, RD-HD., stT., No. [ONF x 3/8" b 100 763 100 763
14 | CARRIER L 96 238 H 96 238 H
5 | SEAL
BELOW ZJJOO 2 96 246 Hx 96 246 HX
9400 anp up 2 96 245 H 96 245 H
16 | BEARING I 98 280 H 98 280 H
17 | SPACER ! 98 279 H 98 279 H
18 | HousINGg i 96 244 H 96 244 H
19 | INSULATOR I 96 237 HC 96 237 HC
20 | NUT, mex., 3/BNF 10 103 026 103 026
21 | WASHER, tk., 3/8", MeD. 10 103 321 103 321
22 | BOLT, HEx-HO., 3/BNF x 1" 6 182 718 182 718
23 | WASHER, No. 10, MED. ! 106 497 106 497
24 | NUT, HEx., No. [ONF ) 03 088 03 088

06-44

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

%%

DESCRIFPTION

NO.
REQ'D

i H PART NUMBER

BELOW 9400
9400 AND UP

FIG. 06~26 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Center Bearing To Center Rearing)- Continued

25 | SHIELD, Asm. } 96 558 Hx 96 558 Hx

26 | LUBRICATOR, /4", sTeut. I 109 b5l 109 ks

27 | PIN, cotTEr, 1/8 x 1-1/2" i 103 387 103 387

28 [ KIT, uNIv. JOINT I 74 289 R9) 645 574 r92

29 | LUBRICATOR, 1/8", eLsow, 67-1/2 pEa. ] 109 350 109 350
[

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS &

32 Main trans.

ya=—

Ctr. brg. Rear axle

A-38289

FIG. 06-27 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Center Bearing To Rear Axle)
(R-160 Series - With 130, 142, 154, 172, 190" W.B.)
(Below 9400 - Spicer 1410 Series)
(9400 Up - Spicer 1350 Series)

REAR AXLE NO. REQ'D | b PART NUMBER
KEY DESCRIPTION CODES WHEELBASE
R R g/8/¢(3|8(8 BELOW 9400 9400 AND UP
I RETAINER XIxI x| x| x[x[r{rfijr 47 458 H 47 458 H
2 | WASHER X X X[ X X[ X[yt 47 462 H 47 462 H
3 | WASHER XU xIx{x[ x| vl ]1] 64127 R 645 127 Ry
Y YOKE, AsM. XIxIxIx x| x) ool 74 248 R1t 121 344 RII
5 | PLuG X[ x| x|x|x{x[ o] r{o]1]1]| 645 thl Ry 645 144 Ri
6 LUBRICATOR, 1/4", stanut. x[x]x|[x[x|x[2]2]2]2]2]| 109 454 109 k454
7 | sPIDER (oroER KiT) X[X[X[x|[x[x[2|[2|2[2]2 74 254 Rid 645 140 R2t
8 | RETAINER X|X| x| x|x|x|8|8[8|8|8]| 645 138 Ri 645 138 RI
9 | WASHER x| x| x| x|x]x|8]8/8]8|8] 645 139 R 645 139 RI
10 | BEARING (rounp) (oRDER KIT) x| x| x|x|x|x|8]8/8/8|8]| 80253R9l Bo 253 R9I
I RING X|x| x| x| x|x|6|6|6]|6]6] 645 (41 RI 645 14} RI
12 TUBE, AsSM.
For R-160, R-165 X | 74 286 RII 122 430 R9I
For R-160, R-165 X ! T4 287 RII 122 431 R9I
FOrR R-160 X I 74 287 RII 122 431 R9I
For R-160, R-163 X I 74 287 R11 122 431 R9J
For R-160, R-163 X 1| 80667 RII 122 437 R4
ForR R-164 X X ! 74 286 RI) 122 430 RYI
For R-16Y4 ' b X AN 74 287 R1I 122 431 R9I
FOR R-164 X X I 80 667 RII 122 437 R9I
ForR R-160, R-165 X i 81 668 Ri| 122 432 R9i
For R-160, R-165 X I 81 667 RII 81 667 Ril

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



N

-97
MT-9 GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS
REAR AXLE NO. rEG'® I H PART NUMBER
KEY DESCRIPTION CODES WHEﬁsASE
$(8|8/5(2(%|a|g(3(r|8 BELOW 9400 9400 AND UP
FIG. 06-27 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Center Bearing To Rear Axle) - Continued
12 TUBE, asM. (conT'D) ]
For R-160 X f 81 667 RiI 81 667 RI}
For R-160, R-163 X I 81 667 RiI 81 667 RI1
For R-160, R-163, R-165 X NN | 122 433 R9I
For R-160, R-163 X [ 83 059 RiI 122 448 Rr91
FOR R- 164 X X1 81 668 Rri) 122 432 R9I
For R-16Y4 X X RN 81 667 RII i22 433 R9)
For R-|64 X X I 83 059 RIl 122 448 r9y
13 | NT x (x| x{x|{x{x{o|v[rle|{r] 117804 H 117 804 H
14 WASHER xIxIx x xIxbvlrjo]r 54 557 H 54 557 H
15 | FLANGE Xx{x|[x|x|pxjvr{rjyr|r 69 171 RI 117 364 Ri
16 | SLINGER Pxx x| x]x|x]i[v{r]i[v] shsskn 54 554 H
17 | NT, HEx., 3/8NF x x| x[x[x[x [}k b1 103 06 103 026
18 | wasHer, 3/8", meo, xUx o x I xx 8]y h [y ]b] 103 321 103 321
j9 | BOLT-U x| x| x|[x|x|x|2lza]a|z]2] 645 131 R 645 131 RI
20 | PIN, cotTter, 1/8 x 1-3/4" x| x| x|[x|x[x{v{ofe[i]1] 103388 103 388
2| PLUG X x| x|[x|[x|[x[o{i{t|t]r 20 059 VA 20 059 VA
22 | KIT, UNIv. JOINT xIx|xIxlxlIxl2alzalza|2]l2] 74 289 r9) 645 574 R92

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-47



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

Main trans.

?

Ctr. brg.

A-38290

FIG. 06~28 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Center Bearing To Rear Axle)

(R=160 Series - With 208" W.B.)
(Below 9400 - Spicer 1410 Series)
(9400 Up - Spicer 1350 Series)

—( —{ I H PART NUMBER
KEY DESCRIPTION R’é‘g:n

BELOW 9400 9400 AND UP
) | NUT, mex., 3/8NF 8 103 026 103 026
2 | WASHER, Lx., 3/8", Mep. _ 8 103 321 103 321
3 | FLANGE l 75 516 Rl 120 867 R1_
4 | WASHER 1 60 192 H 60 192 H
5 | NUT { 106 058 H 106 058 H
6 | BEARING (Rouno) (orDER KIT) 8 80 253 R9! 80 253 RYI
7 | WASHER 8 645 139 RI 645 139 RI
8 | RETAINER 8 645 138 RI 645 138 RI
9 | SPIDER {orDER XIT) 2 74 254 RIY 645 1ho R21
jo | BOLT-U b 645 131 RI 645 131 RI
1| PLUG 1 6hs hh Ry 645 14k Ry
12 | RING " 645 1hi R1 645 141 Rl
13 | YOKE, aswm. [ 645 169 RIT 645 145 R11
b | SEAL I 64s 147 RI 645 147 RI
15 | WASHER ! 645 148 RY 645 148 Ry
{6 | RETAINER ] 645 146 R) 645 146 RI

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97

GROUP 06 —~ PROPELLER SHAFTS

N

I H PART NUMBER
HEY ESCRIPTION regio BELOW 9400 9400 AND UP
FIG. 06-28 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Center Bearing To Rear Axle) - Continued
I7 | TUBE, asu. N
FOR REAR AXLE, CODE 404 I 80 255 RI} 22 456 Rr91
FOR REAR AXLE, Cope 410 I 81 701 RI1I 122 456 R9Y
18 | nuT { 117 804 H 117 8ok H
19 | WASHER l 54 557 H 54 557 H
20 | FLANGE | 69 171 Rl 117 364 RI
21 | LUBRICATOR, I/4", stenr. 2 109 45l 109 4sh
22 | PIN, coTter, 1/8 x 1-1/2" | 103 387 103 387
23 | KIT, UNiv. JOINT 2 74 289 R9I 645 574 R92
2k [ PIN, cotter, /8 x t-3/4" I 103 388 103 388
25 | SLINGER ! 54 554 H 54 554 H
26 | pLuG 1 20 059 VA | 20 059 VA
|
T
L
]
l
-
|-
g
[
]
l
|-
[

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-49



MT-97 &
GROUP 06 - PROPELLER SHAFTS

i
| / I

“19 18 15 14

Main trans.
=
s 14 )
=
Rear axle
A-38291

FIG. 06-29 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Transmission To Rear Axle)
(RC-160 Series - With 106" W,B.)
(Below 1052 ~ Spicer 1410 Series)
(1052 Up - Spicer 1350 Series)

-] I H PART NUMBER
NO.
KEY . DESCRIPTION REQ'D DELOW|052 l052 ANDl’
I FLANGE
BELOW 1052 | 117 832 Ri 117 832 Ri
1052 aND up I 93 665 RI 93 €65 R|
2 NOT USED
3 | WASHER, Lk., 7/16", mED, Y 103 322 103 322
1| BoLT 4 72 906 Ri 72 906 RI
5 | FLANGE ] 645 181 RrI 646 516 Ri
6 SPIDER (oRDER KIT) 2 74 254 Rr1y 645 110 R2|
7| YOKE, asm. I 645 169 R1) 645 145 Rit
8| Pua | 20 059 VA 20 059 VA
9 | WASHER ! 645 147 RI 645 147 RI
10 | RETAINER I 645 146 RI 645 146 Ri
[l LUBRICATOR, /4", stant. 2 109 45 109 45k
2 | wt | 117 804 H 117 8ok H
13 FLANGE ] 69 171 RI 117 364 RI
il NUT, HEX., 3/8NF ] 103 026 103 026
15 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. b 103 321 103 32!
16 | WASHER | 94 597 H 54 557 H
I7 | RETAINER 8 645 138 Ri 645 138 RI
18 | WASHER 8 645 139 R} 645 139 R|
19. | BEARING (rounp) (OROER KIT) 8§ 80 253 R9I 80 253 R9I
20 | RING 8 645 141 R 645 141 RI
2] BOLT-U 2 645 131 RI 645 131 RI

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-50


http:4'i.B.LL
http:7.?!t.c6

MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

N

I H PART NUMBER

NO.
KEY DESCRIPTION REQ'D BELOW 1052 1052 AND LP
FIG. 06-29 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Transmission To Rear Axle) - Continued
22 TUBE, AsM.
FOR REAR AXLE Cooe 404 1 85 076 RII 122 k52 R9J
FOR_REAR AXLE ConE 1410 ! 102 088 Ri) 122 453 R9)
23 WASHER ! 645 148 RI 645 148 R
24 PLUG ] 645 14h Ry 645 4y Ry
25 | NJT I 59 585 RI 59 585 RI
26 PIN, cotrer, /8 x i-1/2" I 103 387 103 387
27 KIT, UNIV. JOINT 2 74 289 R9I 645 574 R92
28 PIN, cotter, 1/8 x 1-3/4" | 103 388 103 388
29 | SLINGER | 54 554 H 54 554 H

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-51



MT"97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56 &
GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

19 20 21 22

,14 15 18 17 18 18

Main trans.

Rear axle

Ctr. brg.

=3

A-38286

FIG. 06-30 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Transmission To Center Bearing)
(RC-160 Series -~ With 130, 142, 154, 172" W.B.)
(Below 1052 ~ Spicer 1410 Series)
(1052 Up ~ Spicer 1350 Series)

i TRANS, CODE I H PART NUMBER
HEY pESCRIFTION }ggg 1305 BELOW 1052 1052 AND UP
) F LANGE X 69 171 RI 69 171 RI
2 NUT X X 117_804 H 117 80k H
3 | FLANGE X X 646 181 Ri 646 516 RI
i WASHER, tk., 7/16", wEp. X X 103 322 103 322
5 | BoLT X X | 72 906 Rl 72 906 RI
6 | RING X X | 645 1M1 RI 645 thi Rl
7 [ B€ARING (Round) (orDER K17) X X 80 253 R9I 80 253 R9!
8 WASHER X X 645 139 RI 645 139 R)
9 | RETAINER X X 645 138 Ri 645 138 RI
10 | SPIDER (oRoER KIT) X X 74 25k Ril 645 (4o Rre
il
1| TUBE, aswM, —L
130, 142" W.B. X |74 284 RI 122 442 R9|
X 117714 RO}
154" W.B. X 74 285 Rr11 122 443 Rr9|
X 117715 R9I
172" W.B. X T4 288 RIt 122 450 R9|
X 117 717 R9I
12 SLINGER X X 96 525 H 6 525 H
13 SHIELD X X 96 557 H 96 557 H
1Y SCREW, rD-HD., s1LT., No. IONF x 3/8" X X 100 763 100 763
15 CARRIER X X 96 238 H 96 238 H

06-52

PRINTED IN UNITEP STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

TRANS. CODE | H PART NUMBER
e pEseRriPTION 1322 1305 BELOW 1052 1052 AND UP
FIG. 06-30 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Transmission Jo Center Bearing) = Continued

16 SEAL

sELOW 1052 X X 96 246 H 96 246 H

1052 anD_uP X X 96 245 H 96 245 H
17 BEARING, AsM. X X 96 243 H 96 243 H
I8 | SPACER X X 96 248 H 96 248 H
19 HOUS ING X X 96 24 H 96 24k H
20 INSULATOR X X 96 237 HC 96 237 HC
21 WASHER X X 72 907 RI 72 907 RI
22 | NuT X X 79 908 RI 72 908 Ri
23 NUT, HeEx., 3/8NF X X 103 026 103 026
24 WASHER, k., 3/8", meo. X X 103 321 103 321
25 | BOLT, Hex-wp., 3/8NF x 7/8" X X 182 717 182 117
26 WASHER, Lk., No. 10, ™eD. X X 106 497 106 497
27 | NUT, mex., No. IONF X X 103 088 103 088
28 SHIELD, Asw, X X 96 558 Hx 96 558 #HX
29 | LUBRICATOR, 1/4", stenr, X X 109 hsh (09 sk
30 LUBRICATOR, 1/8", £LBov 67-1/2 pEe. X X 109 350 109 350
31 PIN, cotTer, 1/8 x I-1/2" X X 103 387 103 387
32 KIT, UNiv. JOINT X X 74 289 R9I 645 574 Rg2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-53



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

Main trans.

e-——21

Ctr. brg,

Rear axle

FIG. 06-31 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Center Bearing To Rear Axle)

(RC-160 Series -~ With 130, 142, 154, 172" W.B.)

(Below 1052 - Spicer 1410 Series)
(1052 Up - Spicer 1350 Series)

A-38292

REAR NO. REQ'D I H PART NUMBER
C%’%SS WHEELBASE
KEY DESCRIPTION glelalw 3o BELOW 1052 1052 AND UP
2o |aln
| RETAINER x| x|t 47 458 H 47 458 H
2 WASHER x [ x| 1[0 ]1 47 462 H 47 462 H
3 WASHER x x|t R 647 127 RI 647 127 RI
k¥ YOKE, asMm, x [ x[ ][] 7h 248 R11 21 34k R1
5 PLUG x x|l 645 14l Ry 645 14k R
~ 6 [ LUBRICATOR, I/L", stgHT, x|x|2|2]2|e2 109 454 109 45k
7 | SPIDER (orDER x1T) x |x|2|2]2]|2 74 254 RN 645 ko ral
8 | RETAINER x |x|8]8[818] 645 138 RI 645 138 RI
9 | WASHER x |x[8]|818]8 645 139 RJ 645 139 RI
0 BEARING (rounp) (OrRDER xIT) x x (8[/8(818 80 253 Ryl 80 253 R9I
I RING x |x|6[6|6]6 645 141 RI 645 14y R
2 TUBE, asM.
REAR AXLE. Cone |hok X I 7h 286 RI1 | 122 430 R9|
REAR AXLE CopE |LOU X | 74 287 RIT | 122 431 R9I
REAR AXLE Cope 1410 x |1 81 668 RII 122 432 R9I
REAR AXLE CoDE 1410 X Il 81 667 RIt 122 433 R9I

06-54

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

REAR NQ. REQ'D { H PART NUMBER
AXLE
CODES | WHEELBASE
KEY DESCRIPTION e slslzle BELOW 1052 1052 AND UP
FIG. 06-31 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1410, 1350 Series) (Center Bearing To Rear Axle) - Continued
13 | NUT x (x| 1] 117 8ol H 117 8ok H
T 1F | wASHER x| x| {11 54 557 H 54% 557 H
15 FLANGE x| x| L[]l 69 171 RI 117 364 RI
16 SLINGER x| x| 1] 1]1 54 554 H 5h 554 H
K7 NUT, wex., 3/8NF x| x| ¥4 4|k 103 026 103 026
18 | WASHER, k., 3/8", wmeo. x | x| b4 [4]h 103 321 103 321
19 | BOLT-U x|x|el2l2|2 645 151 Rl 645 151 RI
20 | PLUG x| x| 1|11 20 059 VA 20 059 VA
21 KIT, UNIV. JOINT x|x|elal2|e 74 289 R9I 645 574 R92
22 | PIN, cotTer, 1/8 x I-3/b" x[x ||| 103 388 103 388

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-55



M7'97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

- ——23

Front axle

——

Transfer case

7
s

Main trans.

|
-
?—u

Rear axle

A-38293

FIG. 06-32 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350 Series) (Transmission To Transfer Case)

(R-140-4x4, R-160-4x4)

DESCRIPTION

e

I H PART NUMBER

KEY REQ'D
I | FLANGE 2 646 516 R
2 WASHER, AsM. 8 127 556 R91
3 SPIDER {ORDER KIT) 2 127 571 R9I
4 | RING 8 | 645 14 Ry
5 | LUBRICATOR, 1/4", stauT. 2 | 1o bsh
6 | YOKE, asm. r 645 145 R1|
7 | RETAINER i 645 146 RI
8 WASHER | 127 572 R9I
9 WASHER | 645 148 R
Bl
10 | TUBE, asm. B
For TRANs., Cope 1303 (R-140-bxb) ] 131 920 R
For TRans., CobE 1303 (R-160-bxk) I 131 919 R9I
FOR TRANs., Cobe 1320 (R-140-4xb) L 131 921 R9I
For TRANsS., Cobe 1320 (R-160-Uxk) | 131 918 R9I
I FLANGE ) 129 212 R}
12 NUT I 4o 17h v
13 PIN, coTTEr, 1/8 x 1-1/2" 2 103 387
14 NUT
FOR TRANS., CODE 1303 | 59 585 RI
FOR _TRANS., Cope 1320 ! 106 058 H
15 WASHER (For TRaNs., Cope 1320) ] 60 192 H
16 | FLANGE | 93 665 Rl

06-56

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

I H PART NUMBER

KEY
FIG. 06-32 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350 Series) (Transmission To Transfer Case) - Continued
17 | WASHER, ik., 7/16", men. 8 103 322
18 | BoLT 8 72 906 RI
19 PLUG t 645 14k R)
20 | PLUG ! 20 059 VA
21 NUT, nex., 7/I6NF 8 27! 505
22 KIT, UN1V. JOINT 2 127 573 R9I

B

T

=
1

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-57



MT-97 Rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

Front axle

)

Transfer case Rear axle

?

[1]:1

—

Main trans.

FIG. 06-33 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350 Series) (Transfer Case To Front Axie)

(R-140-4x4, R-160~4x4)

A-38294 A

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g:b 1 H PART NUMBER
| FLANGE | 647 148 RI
2 WASHER | 82 150 RI
3 NUT I 63 455 HA
i FLANGE | 646 516 RI
5 SPIDER (ORDER KIT) 2 127 571 R9I
6 | WASHER 8 127 556 R9I
7 | YOKE, asm. ! 645 145 RYI
8 WASHER ! 127 572 R9I
9 | WASHER [ 645 148 R1
10 | RETAINER i 645 146 RI
11 TUBE, AsM.

For R-140-UxY | 131 917 R9I
FoR R-160-bxh | 131 916 R9I
12 | BOLT-U 2 645 151 R1
13 RING 6 645 1h) Ri

06-58

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97 rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

KEY

NO.
DESCRIPTION REGQ'D

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 06-33 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350 Series) (Transfer Case To Front Axle) - Continued

14 | FLANGE [ 129 212 Ri
SLINGER I 82 248 R|

15 | NUT, Hex., 3/8NF Y 103 026
16 | WASHER, 1k., 3/8", mep. Y 103 321
17 PIN, cotTer, I/8 x 1-3/4" | 103 388
18 BOLT Y 72 906 RI
19 | WASHER, Lk., 7/16", meo. Yy 103 322
20 | PIN, coiTer, 1/8 x I-1/2" | 103 387
21 | _pLuG i - 20 059 VA
22 | PLUG [ 645 14k R]
23 NUT [ ho 174 v
2k NUT, wnex., 7/16NF Y 271 505
25 KIT, UNIV, JOINT 2 127 573 R9I
26 LUBRICATOR, 1/4", stenuT. 2 109 454
27 | NOT USED
28 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY

1

PRINTED {N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-5¢



MT-97 kev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

Front axle Transfer case Rear axle

iy
=i

Main trans.

FIG. 06-34 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350, 1400 Series) (Transfer Case To Rear Axle)
(R-140-4x4 ~ Spicer 1350 Series)
(R-160-4x4 - Spicer 1400 Series)

A-38294 A

I H PART NUMBER
KEY DESCRIPTION NO.
Rea’o R-140-4x4 R-160-4x4
i FLANGE 129 212 RI 129 212 RI
2 | NOT USED
3 NUT I Lo |74 v bo 174 v
4 | FLANGE | 645 181 RI 645 181 RI
5 SPIDER (ORDER KIT) ? 127 571 R9I 127 575 R}
6 | WASHER 8 127 556 R9I 127 556 R9I
7 YOKE, asM. | 645 169 RI1 645 169 RI|
8 | WASHER I 127 572 R9I 127 572 R9I
9 | WASHER i 645 148 Ri 645 148 RI
10 RETAINER | 645 146 Ri 645 146 RI
n TUBE, asM.
For 130" W.B. J 126 580 R9I
For 142" W.B. I 126 581 R9I
For 154" W.B, | 126 586 R9I
FOR 172" W.B. ! 126 587 R9I
12_| BOLT-U 2 645 131 RI 645 131 RI
13 | RING 8 645 141 Ry 645 11 RI
14 F LANGE: | 647 148 RI 69 171 RI
SLINGER I 82 248 RrI 5k 554 H
15 | NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 4 103 026 103 026
16 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mep. i 103 321 103 321
17 | PIN, correr, 1/8 x 1-3/4" ! 103 388 103 388
18 | BOLT L 72 906 RI 129 946 RI
19 | WASHER, ik., 7/16", wep, 4 103 322 103 322
20 | PIN, cotter, 1/8 x 1-1/2" | I 103 387 103 387

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-60



MT-97ev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

I 4 PART NUMBER

Key DESCRIPTION REG'D R-140—4x4 R-160-dx4
FIG. 06-34 — PROPELLER SHAFT (Spicer 1350, 1400 Series) (Transfer Case To Rear Axle) - Continued

21 PLUG ] 20 059 VA 20 059 VA

22 PLUG | 645 14h R 645 4L R)

23 NUT f 63 445 HA 117 8o H

2h NUT, Hex., 7/I16NF b 271 505 271 50%

25 | KIT, uNIv, JoINT 2 127 573 R9! 127 574 R9)

26 LUBRICATOR, I/4", staHT. 2 109 454 109 45k

27 | WASHER t 82 150 RI 5% 557 H

28 | NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY

ATT

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

06-61



GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

!

T T

FIG. 06-35 — PROPELLER SHAFT GUARD (Code 0602)

A-33936

KEY DESCRIPTION R:g"D I H PART NUMBER
{ BOLT, Hex-np., 3/8NF x [-i/4" 8 182 72k
2 SIDEMEMBER (see Groue Ol)
3 BRACE
ForR (72, 190" W.B. 2 77 771 RI
For 208" W.B. 3 77 771 RI
Il BOLT, HEx-nD., 3/BNF x 1-1/L4" Il 182 72k

06-62

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



MT-97

GROUP 06 — PROPELLER SHAFTS

%%

NG

REQ'D I H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION
FIG, 06-35 — PROPELLER SHAFT GUARD (Code 0602) - Continued
5 | quarp [
For 172, 190" W.B. 1 77 774 RI
ror 208" W.B. 2 77 773 RI
6 NUT, wex., 3/8NF 12 103 026
7 | WASHER, ik., 3/8", mep. P2 103 321
8 GUARD; REAR
ror 172, 1907 W.5. ) 77 175 R’
For 208" W.B. {s70. sPs.) | 77 715 RI
ror 208" W.B. (PROGRESSIVE REAR sPG., CopE O304) | l 86 446 Rri
1——
= — — = — -
3 2
\ il ///
\ - »”
\\\
\ /5
it i — e —
— \
Y \ ¥ "—\
Bl =
f nne— \ j-IJ
= S
6 \4 A-33937
FIG, 06-36 — PROPELLER SHAFT BALANCING WEIGHTS AND CLAMPS
KEY DESCRIFTION RES:D I H PART NUMBER
CLAMP
FOR 2-1/2" PrOP. TUBE AR 96 285 R
FOR 3" PROP. TuBE AR 96 286 RI
For 3-1/2" PorP. Tusk | AR 96 287 Ri
2 | BOLT, mex-vp., I/UNF x [¥ | ar 182 658
3 | WASHER, ik., /4", Meo. B 103 319
b o[ ONUT, wmex., I1/MNF [ R 103 02k
5 | WEIGHT [ g6 289 R}
6 TUBE, asM. (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRAT|ON) 147

PRINTED IN UNJTED STATES OF AMERICA

06-63



MT-97

MEMORANDA

06-64

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA





